Based on our work, we have no observations to make on the correspondence between the total 
amount of payments made pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 4 of Article 238 bis of the French 

General Taxation Code appearing in the attached document and amounting to one million three 
hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred euros (€1,361,800), and the books of account 
used as the basis for preparation of the parent company financial statements for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2019.  

This certificate is a substitute for certification of the total amount of payments made pursuant